# JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS AGREEMENT FOR FIRST PUBLIC HYDROGEN AUTHORITY

THIS AGREEMENT, dated as of December 10, 2024, is entered into by and between the City of Lancaster, a municipal corporation (Lancaster) and the City of Industry, a municipal corporation (Industry). Lancaster and Industry are herein referred to as the "Founding Members":

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 1, Division 7, Chapter 5 of the California Government Code (in effect as of the date hereof and as the same may from time to time be amended or supplemented, the "Joint Exercise of Powers Act"), two or more public agencies may by agreement jointly exercise any power common to the contracting parties; and

WHEREAS, each of the Founding Members is a "public agency" as that term is defined in Section 6500 of the Joint Exercise of Powers Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XI, Section 9, of the California Constitution, a municipal corporation may establish, purchase, and operate public works to furnish its inhabitants with light, water, power, heat, transportation, or means of communication; and

WHEREAS, each of the Founding Members may accomplish the purposes and objectives described in the preceding preamble by various means, including through making grants, loans or providing other financial assistance to governmental and nonprofit organizations, and private retail customers within their jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, each Founding Member is also empowered by law to acquire and dispose of real property for a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Joint Exercise of Powers Act authorizes the Founding Members to create a joint exercise of powers entity with the authority to exercise any powers common to the Founding Members, as specified in this Agreement and to exercise the additional powers granted to it in the Joint Exercise of Powers Act and any other applicable provisions of the laws of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10002 of the Public Utilities Code, any municipal corporation may acquire, construct, own, operate, or lease any public utility; and

WHEREAS, the intent of the Founding Members is to bring other qualifying public agencies into the joint exercise of power entity as members as provided herein (all such members together with the Founding Members shall herein be referred to as the "Members"); and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Founding Members to use a public entity established pursuant to the Joint Exercise of Powers Act to undertake the purchase, sale, and or resale of hydrogen and/or energy, the financing and/or refinancing of projects of any nature, including, but not limited to, capital or working capital projects, insurance, liability or maintenance programs or facilitating Members' use of existing or new financial instruments and mechanisms; and

WHEREAS, it is further the intention of the Founding Members that the projects undertaken will result in significant public benefits to the jurisdictions of the Founding Members; and

WHEREAS, beginning January 1, 2027 the State has mandated that all vehicle purchases made by public agencies be for zero emissions vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the State has received 1.2 billion dollars in funding from the federal government and the State has formed the Alliance for Renewable Clean Hydrogen Energy Systems (ARCHES) for the purpose of distributing those funds; and

WHEREAS, municipal utilities have unique authority to implement energy services and cities have the authority to provide public transit services; and

WHEREAS, hydrogen is seen as an integral tool to solve the climate crisis; and

WHEREAS, First Public Hydrogen Authority is committed to provide transportation services and fueling infrastructure to assist in the state's energy transition goals; and

WHEREAS, First Public Hydrogen Authority intends to provide for off-grid and beyond the meter solutions for the construction of new industrial and residential developments; and

WHEREAS, First Public Hydrogen Authority intends to develop off-grid and beyond the meter solutions for transportation services; and

WHEREAS, First Public Hydrogen Authority intends to remove load from the gride while using microgrids powered by hydrogen; and

WHEREAS, by this Agreement, each Member desires to create and establish the "First Public Hydrogen Authority" for the purposes set forth herein and to exercise the powers provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Members, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements herein contained, do agree as follows:

#### Section 1. Purpose.

This Agreement is made pursuant to the provisions of the Joint Exercise of Powers Act. The purpose of this Agreement is to establish a public entity for the joint exercise of powers common to the Members and for the exercise of additional powers given to a joint powers entity under the Joint Powers Act or any other applicable law, including, but not limited to, the purchase, sale, production, trading, retail, and/or resale, transport delivery and dispensary of hydrogen and/or energy, issuance of Bonds for any purpose or activity permitted under the Joint Exercise of Powers Act or any other applicable law. The purpose also includes, the design, construction, operation of behind the meter, offgrid energy solutions to be powered by a number of technologies including, but not limited to, solar, battery, and hydrogen fuel cell. Such purpose will be accomplished and said power exercised in the manner hereinafter set forth.

## Section 2. <u>Term.</u>

This Agreement shall become effective in accordance with Section 16 as of the date hereof and shall continue in full force and effect until such time as it is terminated in writing by all the Members;

provided, however, that this Agreement shall not terminate or be terminated until each of the following is satisfied:

- 1. All Bonds issued or caused to be issued by the Authority (defined below) shall no longer be outstanding under the terms of the indenture, trust agreement or other instrument pursuant to which such Bonds are issued, or unless a successor to the Authority assumes all of the Authority's debts, liabilities and obligations;
- 2. All obligations under all Energy Contracts to which the Authority is a party have been fully performed, assigned or terminated in accordance with their respective terms. For purposes of the foregoing sentence, "Energy Contract" means an agreement for the purchase, sale or other disposition of hydrogen energy, hydrogen, renewable energy or related products, including a power purchase agreement and/or confirmation letter thereto.
- 3. All obligations to Authority's then current or former employees (e.g. pension, other post-employment benefits, and/or unfunded pension liability) have been fully satisfied, performed, assigned or terminated.

## Section 3. <u>Authority</u>.

#### A. CREATION AND POWERS OF AUTHORITY.

Pursuant to the Joint Exercise of Powers Act, there is hereby created a public entity to be known as the "First Public Hydrogen Authority" (the "Authority"), and said Authority shall be a public entity separate and apart from the Members. Its debts, liabilities and obligations do not constitute debts, liabilities or obligations of any individual member and shall be debts, liabilities or obligations of the Authority, only.

#### B. BOARD.

The Authority shall be administered by a board of directors, comprised of the following:

- 1. Board Members. The Board shall be comprised of seven (7) members, each of whom shall have one (1) vote.
  - (a) The initial Board shall be appointed as follows:
    - i. Lancaster shall appoint five (5) of the initial Board members and shall designate one (1) of those Board members as a "Founding Board Member"; and
    - ii. Industry shall appoint one (1) Board member, who shall be a Founding Board Member.
    - iii. The six initial Board members appointed by Lancaster and Industry shall appoint one (1) Board member.
  - (b) With the exception of the Founding Board Members, if and as vacanc(ies) exist on the Board, the remaining members on the Board shall appoint such replacement member(s) as may be necessary to fill such vacanc(ies). Industry and Lancaster shall each continue to always appoint one (1) member to the Board should the respective Founding Board Member's seat become vacant.

- (c) If a Board Member is absent without permission from the greater of (i) all Authority regular meetings for 90 days consecutively from the last regular meeting he or she attended, or (ii) two consecutive regular Board meetings, then his or her board position shall immediately become vacant and shall be filled in accordance with subsection (a) above.
- (d) In the event that each of the governing bodies of the Founding Members determine by majority vote that any Board Member has engaged in malfeasance, neglect, and/or impropriety with regard to their Board Member duties, then his or her board position shall immediately become vacant and shall be filled in accordance with subsection (a) above.
- 2. The Board shall be the administering agency of this Agreement and, as such, shall be vested with the powers set forth herein, and shall administer this Agreement in accordance with the purposes and functions provided herein.

#### C. OFFICERS; DUTIES; OFFICIAL BONDS.

- 1. <u>Chair and Vice Chair</u>. The City of Lancaster shall appoint a Director to serve as the first Chair of the Board of Directors for a six (6) year term, and the Director appointed by Industry shall serve as the Vice Chair. At the conclusion of the first Chair's and Vice Chair's term, as well as at the conclusion of subsequent terms of office, or in the event of a vacancy, the Chair and Vice Chair shall be selected by a majority vote of the Board to serve a four (4) year term.
- 3. Other. The Board of Directors shall appoint a Chief Executive, General Counsel, Secretary, and Treasurer/Auditor-Controller of the Authority (the "Treasurer") pursuant to Section 6505.6 of the Joint Exercise of Powers Act.

Subject to the applicable provisions of any resolution, indenture, trust agreement or other instrument or proceeding authorizing or securing Bonds (each such resolution, indenture, trust agreement, instrument and proceeding being herein referred to as an "Indenture") providing for a trustee or other fiscal agent and except as may otherwise be specified by resolution of the Board, the Treasurer is designated as the depositary of the Authority to have custody of all money of the Authority, from whatever source derived and shall have the powers, duties and responsibilities specified in Sections 6505, 6505.5 and 6509.5 of the Joint Exercise of Powers Act.

The Treasurer of the Authority is designated as the public officer or person who has charge of, handles, or has access to any property of the Authority, and such officer shall file an official bond with the Secretary of the Authority in the amount specified by resolution of the Board but in no event less than \$1,000.

The Chief Executive shall have the power to appoint such other officers and employees as he/she may deem necessary and to retain independent counsel, consultants and accountants subject to the same contract limits as the City Manager of Lancaster has until such time as the Board adopts its own purchasing policy.

The Board shall have the power, by resolution, to the extent permitted by the Joint Exercise of Powers Act or any other applicable law, to delegate any of its functions to one or more of the Board Members, employees or agents of the Authority and to cause any of said Board Members, employees

or agents to take any actions and execute any documents or instruments for and in the name and on behalf of the Board or the Authority.

## D. MEETINGS OF THE BOARD.

## (1) Ralph M. Brown Act.

All meetings of the Board, including, without limitation, regular, adjourned regular, special, and adjourned special meetings shall be called, noticed, held and conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Ralph M. Brown Act (commencing with Section 54950 of the Government Code of the State of California), or any successor legislation hereinafter enacted (the "Brown Act").

## (2) <u>Regular Meetings</u>.

The Board shall provide for its regular meetings; provided, however, it shall hold at least one regular meeting each year. The date, hour and place of the holding of the regular meetings shall be fixed by resolution of the Board. To the extent permitted by the Brown Act, such meetings may be held by telephone and/or video conference.

## (3) Special Meetings.

Special meetings of the Board may be called in accordance with the provisions of Section 54956 of the Government Code of the State of California. To the extent permitted by the Brown Act, such meetings may be held by telephone and/or video conference.

## (4) Minutes.

The Secretary of the Authority shall cause to be kept minutes of the regular, adjourned regular, special, and adjourned special meetings of the Board and shall, as soon as possible after each meeting, cause a copy of the minutes to be forwarded to each Director.

#### (5) Quorum.

A majority of the Board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. No action may be taken by the Board except upon the affirmative vote of a majority of the Directors constituting a quorum, except that less than a quorum may adjourn a meeting to another time and place.

#### E. RULES AND REGULATIONS.

The Authority may adopt, from time to time, by resolution of the Board such rules and regulations for the conduct of its meetings and affairs as may be required. In the absence of any policies or procedures, the policies or procedures of the City of Lancaster.

#### F. PUBLIC OFFICIALS

The Board Members shall be considered public officials within the meaning of the Political Reform Act of 1974, as amended, and its regulations, for the purposes of financial disclosure, conflict of interest and other requirements of such Act and regulations, and shall file annual statements of economic interest as required, along with any other officers of the Authority who is required to do so. Other persons working for or on behalf of the Authority may be required to file such statements in accordance with the Authority's conflict of interest code, which shall be adopted by the Board promptly.

#### G. TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

The Authority shall have a Technical Advisory Committee ("TAC"), comprised of (i) the City Manager (or chief executive) of each Member, or his or her designee, and (ii) the Chief Executive Officer of the Authority. The TAC shall be vested with authority, responsibility and scope of activity as may be established by action of the Authority Board from time to time. Each member of the TAC shall have one vote.

#### Section 4. Powers.

The Authority shall have the power, in its own name, to exercise the common powers of the Members and to exercise all additional powers given to a joint powers entity under any of the laws of the State of California, including, but not limited to, the Joint Exercise of Powers Act, for any purpose authorized under this Agreement. Such powers shall include the common powers specified in this Agreement and may be exercised in the manner and according to the method provided in this Agreement. The Authority is hereby authorized to do all acts necessary for the exercise of such power, including, but not limited to, any of all of the following: to purchase, sell, and or resell hydrogen and/or energy; to make and enter into contracts; to employ agents and employees; to acquire, construct, provide for maintenance and operation of, or maintain and operate, any buildings, works or improvements; to acquire, hold or dispose of property wherever located; to incur debts, liabilities or obligations; to receive gifts, contributions and donations of property, funds, services, and other forms of assistance from person, firms, corporations and any governmental entity; to sue and be sued in its own name; to make grants, loans or provide other financial assistance to governmental and nonprofit organizations, or private retail customers to accomplish any of its purposes; and generally to do any and all things necessary or convenient to accomplish its purposes.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Authority may issue or cause to be issued Bonds, and pledge any property or revenues as security to the extent permitted under the Joint Exercise of Powers Act, or any other applicable provision of law; provided, however, the Authority shall not issue Bonds with respect to any project located in the jurisdiction of one or more Members unless the governing body of any such Member, or its duly authorized representative, shall approve, conditionally or unconditionally, the project, including the issuance of Bonds therefor. Such approval may be evidenced by resolution, certificate, order, report or such other means of written approval of such project as may be selected by the Member (or its authorized representative) whose approval is required. No such approval shall be required in connection with Bonds that refund Bonds previously issued by the Authority and approved by the governing board of a Member.

The manner in which the Authority shall exercise its powers and perform its duties is and shall be subject to the restrictions upon the manner in which a California charter city could exercise such powers and perform such duties. The manner in which the Authority shall exercise its powers and perform its duties shall not be subject to any restrictions applicable to the manner in which any other

public agency could exercise such powers or perform such duties, whether such agency is a party to this Agreement or not.

## Section 5. Fiscal Year.

For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "Fiscal Year" shall mean the fiscal year as established from time to time by resolution of the Board, being, at the date of this Agreement, the period from July 1 to and including the following June 30, except for the first Fiscal Year which shall be the period from the date of this Agreement to June 30, 2025.

## Section 6. <u>Disposition of Assets.</u>

At the end of the term hereof or upon the earlier termination of this Agreement as set forth in Section 2, after payment of all expenses and liabilities of the Authority, all property of the Authority both real and personal shall automatically vest in the Members in the manner and amount determined by the Board in its sole discretion and shall thereafter remain the sole property of the Members; provided, however, that any surplus money on hand shall be returned in proportion to the contributions made by the Members.

#### Section 7. Funding

Nothing in this Agreement shall require any Member to fund any costs associated with the administration of the Authority. any activity of the Authority, and any debts related thereto, including but not limited to, capital improvement projects, real property purchases, power purchase agreements, and maintenance costs. Any Member may elect to loan or grant funds to the Authority pursuant to such terms as such parties may mutually agree in writing.

#### Section 8. <u>Bonds</u>.

From time to time the Authority may issue Bonds, in one or more series, for the purpose of exercising its powers and raising the funds necessary to carry out its purposes under this Agreement. However, the Founding Members' credit ratings will not be utilized for the issuance of any Bonds without their prior written consent.

The services of bond counsel, financing consultants and other consultants and advisors working on the projects and/or their financing shall be used by the Authority. The expenses of the Authority shall be paid from the proceeds of the Bonds or any other unencumbered funds of the Authority available for such purpose.

## Section 9. Bonds Only Limited and Special Obligations of Authority.

The Bonds, together with the interest and premium, if any, thereon, shall not be deemed to constitute a debt of any Member or pledge of the faith and credit of the Members or the Authority. The Bonds shall be only special obligations of the Authority, and the Authority shall under no circumstances be obligated to pay the Bonds except from revenues and other funds pledged therefor. Neither the Members nor the Authority shall be obligated to pay the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds, or other costs incidental thereto, except from the revenues and funds pledged therefor, and neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the Members nor the faith and credit of the Authority shall be pledged to the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the

Bonds nor shall the Members or the Authority in any manner be obligated to make any appropriation for such payment.

No covenant or agreement contained in any Bond or related document shall be deemed to be a covenant or agreement of any Board Member, or any officer, employee or agent of the Authority in his or her individual capacity and neither the Board of the Authority nor any Board Member or officer thereof executing the Bonds shall be liable personally on any Bond or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance of any Bonds.

#### Section 10. Accounts and Reports.

All funds of the Authority shall be strictly accounted for. The Authority shall establish and maintain such funds and accounts as may be required by good accounting practice and by any provision of any Indenture (to the extent such duties are not assigned to a trustee of Bonds). The books and records of the Authority shall be open to inspection at all reasonable times by each Member.

The Treasurer of the Authority shall cause an independent audit to be made of the books of accounts and financial records of the Authority by a certified public accountant or public accountant in compliance with the provisions of Section 6505 of the Joint Exercise of Powers Act. In each case the minimum requirements of the audit shall be those prescribed by the State Controller for special districts under Section 26909 of the Government Code of the State of California and shall conform to generally accepted auditing standards. When such an audit of accounts and records is made by a certified public accountant or public accountant, a report thereof shall be filed as a public record with each Member and also with the county auditor of each county in which a Member is located; provided, however, that to the extent permitted by law, the Authority may, instead of filing such report with each Member and such county auditor, elect to post such report as a public record electronically on a website designated by the Authority. Such report if made shall be filed within 12 months of the end of the Fiscal Year or Years under examination.

The Treasurer is hereby directed to report in writing during the months of July, October, January, and April of each year to the Board which report shall describe the amount of money held by the Treasurer for the Authority, the amount of receipts since the last such report, and the amount paid out since the last such report (which may exclude amounts held by a trustee or other fiduciary in connection with any Bonds to the extent that such trustee or other fiduciary provided regular reports covering such amounts).

Any costs of the audit, including contracts with, or employment of, certified public accountants or public accountants in making an audit pursuant to this Section, shall be borne by the Authority and shall be a charge against any unencumbered funds of the Authority available for that purpose.

In any Fiscal Year the Board may, by resolution adopted by unanimous vote, replace the annual special audit with an audit covering a two-year period.

## Section 11. Funds.

Subject to the applicable provisions of any Indenture, which may provide for a trustee or other fiduciary to receive, have custody of and disburse Authority funds, the Treasurer of the Authority shall receive, have the custody of and disburse Authority funds pursuant to the accounting procedures

developed under Sections 3(E) and 9, and shall make the disbursements required by this Agreement or otherwise necessary to carry out any of the provisions of purposes of this Agreement.

## Section 12. Notices.

Notices and other communications hereunder to the Members shall be sufficient if delivered to the clerk of the governing body of each Member; provided, however, that to the extent permitted by law, the Authority may, provide notices and other communications and postings electronically (including, without limitation, through email).

#### Section 13. Additional Members/Withdrawal of Members.

Qualifying public agencies may be added as parties to this Agreement and become Members upon: (1) the filing by such public agency with the Authority of an executed counterpart of this Agreement, together with a copy of the resolution of the governing body of such public agency approving this Agreement and the execution and delivery hereof; and (2) adoption of a resolution of the Board approving the addition of such public agency as a Member. Upon satisfaction of such conditions, the Board shall file such executed counterpart of this Agreement as an amendment hereto, effective upon such filing.

A Member may withdraw from this Agreement upon written notice to the Board; provided, however no such withdrawal notice shall be effective until and unless: (a) such withdrawal will not result in the dissolution of the Authority so long as any Bonds remain outstanding; (b) all obligations of such Member under all of the Energy Contracts between the Authority and such Member have been fully performed or assigned by such Member, and (c) the date on which all of the Energy Contracts to between the Authority and the Member have terminated or assigned in accordance with their respective terms. In the event that there are only two Members, a Member may withdraw, provided the withdrawing Member presents a substitute public agency to the Board for its approval as a Member. Said approval by the Board shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. Withdrawal of a Member shall not relieve the withdrawing Member of its share of any debts or other liabilities incurred by the Authority prior to the effective date of such withdrawal, or any liabilities imposed upon or incurred by the Member pursuant to this Agreement prior to the effective date of such withdrawal. Upon the effective date of a withdrawal, the withdrawing Member shall not be entitled to any revenue being generated by the Authority; provided, however, that it shall remain entitled a share of the revenue proportionate to that Member's contribution to (1) any existing or future long-term agreement, and (2) any conveyance of all or any portion of any asset of the Authority when, and if such conveyance, occurs.

#### **Section 14.** Indemnification.

To the full extent permitted by law, the Board may authorize indemnification by the Authority of any person who is or was a Director or an officer, employee of other agent of the Authority, and who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to a proceeding by reason of the fact that such person is or was such a Director or an officer, employee or other agent of the Authority, against expenses, including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, settlements and other amounts actually and reasonably incurred in connection with such proceeding, if such person acted in good faith in a manner such person reasonably believed to be in the best interests of the Authority and, in the case of a criminal

proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe the conduct of such person was unlawful and, in the case of an action by or in the right of the Authority, acted with such care, including reasonable inquiry, as an ordinarily prudent person in a like position would use under similar circumstances.

The Authority shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless each Member and each Member's elected officials, officers, employees, agents and representatives, harmless from all claims, disputes, litigation, judgments and attorney fees arising out of the acts and/or omissions of the Authority.

#### Section 15. Immunities.

All of the privileges and immunities from liabilities, exemptions from laws, ordinances and rules, and other benefits which apply to the activity of officers, agents or employees of Members when performing their respective functions within the territorial limits of their respective public agencies, shall apply to the same degree and extent to the Directors, officers, employees, agents or other representatives of the Authority while engaged in the performance of any of their functions or duties under the provisions of this Agreement.

## Section 16. Amendments.

Except as provided in Section 12 above, this Agreement shall not be amended, modified, or altered without (1) a 30-day notice being given to each Member, and (2) written approval by each Member.

#### Section 17. Effectiveness.

This Agreement shall become effective and be in full force and effect and a legal, valid and binding obligation of each of the Members on the date that the Board shall have received from each of the Founding Members an executed counterpart of this Agreement, together with a certified copy of a resolution of the governing body of each such Founding Member approving this Agreement and the execution and delivery hereof.

## Section 18. Partial Invalidity.

If any one or more of the terms, provisions, promises, covenants or conditions of this Agreement shall to any extent be adjudged invalid, unenforceable, void or voidable for any reason whatsoever by a court of competent jurisdiction, each and all of the remaining terms, provisions, promises, covenants and conditions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

## Section 19. Successors.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors of the parties hereto. Except to the extent expressly provided herein, no Member may assign any right or obligation hereunder without the consent of the other Members.

#### Section 20. Insurance.

The Authority shall at all times maintain insurance policies (or pooled insurance coverage through a joint powers authority) naming the Members as additional insureds in compliance with the

#### following:

A. The insurance shall be in amounts no less than the following:

## **Commercial General Liability**

Each Occurrence \$2,000,000 Per Project General Aggregate \$5,000,000

Including Products/Completed Operations; Contractual Liability/Independent Contractors; Property

(Coverage shall be at least as broad as ISO form CG2010 11/85 or CG2010 07/04 and CG2037 07/04 combined, or an equivalent providing ongoing and completed operations)

#### **Commercial Automobile Liability**

Combined Single Limit per Accident for

Bodily Injury and Property Damage

\$5,000,000

(Coverage shall be at least as broad as ISO form CA00 01)

## **Workers Compensation**

As Required by the State of California

**Statutory Limits** 

## **Employers' Liability**

Each Accident	\$1,000,000
Bodily Injury by Disease	\$1,000,000
Each Employee	\$1,000,000

(A Waiver of Subrogation must be provided on behalf of the Certificate Holder for the Workers Compensation & Employers' Liability policies)

#### **Professional Liability**

Each Occurrence	\$5,000,000
General Aggregate	\$5,000,000

- B. The Authority's insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insured's liability.
- C. Professional liability and/or cyber insurance written on a "claims made" basis must be renewed for a period of three (3) years after this contract expires or is terminated. Such insurance must have the same coverage and limits as the policy that was in effect during the term of this contract and will cover Authority for all claims made by the City insured entities arising out of any acts or omissions of Authority or its officers, employees, or agents during the time this Agreement was in effect.
- D. All insurance shall be primary and non-contributory as respects the Member insured entities. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the Member insured entities shall be in excess of the Authority's insurance and shall not contribute with it.
- F. Authority shall furnish the Members with Certificates of Insurance and with endorsements effecting coverage required by this Agreement.

#### Section 21. Government Claims.

- A. To the extent authorized by Government Code section 935 and any other laws, all claims against the Authority for money or damages, including any claims otherwise excepted from the claims filing requirement by Government Code section 905, shall be subject to and presented within the time and manner prescribed in Part 3 of Division 3.6 of Title 1 of the Government Code. A signed written claim shall be presented to the Authority by mail or personal delivery by the claimant or a person authorized by claimant to act on his or her behalf. The claim shall conform to the requirements of Government Code section 910.
- B. Unless otherwise designated by the Board, the TAC shall comprise a Claims Committee. The Claims Committee shall, in consultation with legal counsel for the Authority, review all claims and make recommendations to the Board concerning their disposition.

## Section 22. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

The section headings herein are for convenience only and are not to be construed as modifying or governing the language in the section referred to.

Wherever in this Agreement any consent or approval is required, the same shall not be unreasonably withheld.

This Agreement shall be governed under the laws of the State of California.

This Agreement is the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement among the Members, which supersedes and merges all prior proposals, understandings, and other agreements, whether oral, written, or implied in conduct, between and among the Members relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Founding Members have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested by its duly authorized representatives as of the date and year first set forth above.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

Founding Member:

CITY OF LANCASTER

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ Name: R. Rex Parris

Title: Mayor

ATTEST:

Founding Member:

CITY OF INDUSTRY

By
Name: Cory C. Moss
Title: Mayor

ATTEST: